through profit or loss (i.e.

FVTPL)

   1,828   1,828   1,828

Beneficiary securities and
mutual fund

 Held‑for‑trading  Mandatorily at FVTPL   304,282   304,282   304,282

Equity securities  Available‑for‑sale

(including measure at
cost)

 Fair value through other

comprehensive income
(i.e. FVTOCI) - equity

instruments

   244,644   244,976   245,627 2)

Notes receivable, accounts
receivable (including related

parties) and other
receivables (including

related parties)

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   1,739,044   1,739,044  1)

Pledged financial assets  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   3,000   3,000   92,292 3)
Refundable deposits  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   16,051   16,051   16,051 1)

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Reclassific-

ations

Remeasur-

ements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

FVTOCI   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   -   242,944   -   242,944   -   -  2)

Add: Reclassification from

measure at cost (IAS 39)

   -   1,700   322   2,032   -   332  2)

   -   244,644   332   244,976   -   332

Amortized cost   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add: Reclassification from loans

and receivables (IAS 39)

   -   1,830,705   -   1,830,705   -   -  1) and 3)

   -   1,830,705   -   1,830,705   -   -

   $ -   $ 2,075,349   $ 332   $2,075,681   $ -   $ 332

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

Investments accounted for using the

equity method

   $ 1,910,046   $ 2,065   $ 1,912,111   $ 2,555   $ ( 490 )  4)

1) Cash, cash equivalents, notes receivable, accounts receivable (including related parties), other

receivables (including related parties), and refundable deposits previously classified as loans and

receivables under IAS 39 are classified as at amortized cost with an assessment of expected credit

losses under IFRS 9.

2) The Company elected to designate all its investments in equity securities previously classified as

available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9, because these investments are not held

for trading. As a result, the related other equity - unrealized gain on available-for-sale financial